Other Long Term Liabilities (826,629)   -   3,708   -   -   (822,921)

Total Net Assets 647,904   3,370   4,221   (24,989)   36,922   667,428

Usable Reserves 190,093   3,370   193,463
Unusable Reserves 457,811   4,221   (24,989)   36,922   473,965

Total Reserves 647,904   3,370   4,221   (24,989)   36,922   667,428

Restated Balance Sheet
2017/18

Balances as
Previously
Stated at

Restatement (Note 7)
Restated

Balances at
BSF PFI

Sinking Fund

Other Long
Term

Liabilities
SLaP

Asset
Revaluations

Restated
Balances at

Balances as
Previously
Stated at

Restated Balance Sheet
2016/17

Restatement (Note 7)

Asset
Revaluations

Other Long
Term

Liabilities
SLaP

Balances as
Previously
Stated at

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Sandwell MBC 58 Statement of Accounts 2018/19

Restated Movement in Reserves
General Fund

Balance
£'000

Housing
Revenue
Account

£'000

Total Usable
Reserves

£'000

Revaluation
Reserve

£'000

Capital Adj
Account

£'000

Total Unusable
Reserves

£'000

Balance as at 31 March 2017 126,246 35,649 185,423 163,475 877,974 199,814

Prior Year Adjustment (Note 7) 0 0 0 7,288 (3,169) 4,119

Restated as at 1 April 2017 126,246 35,649 185,423 170,763 874,805 203,933

Total Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure as at 31 March 2018 (16,790) 83,535 66,745 90,983 0 195,922

Prior Year Adjustment (Note 7) 11,248 4,221 15,469 (64) 0 (64)

Restated Total Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure as at 31 March 2018 (5,542) 87,756 82,214 90,919 0 195,858

Adjustments between accounting basis
& funding basis under regulations (Note
8) as at 31 March 2018 20,850 (83,903) (62,075) (5,622) 103,340 62,075

Prior Year Adjustment (Note 7) (7,878) (4,221) (12,099) 209 11,890 12,099

Restated Adjustments between
accounting basis & funding basis under
regulations (Note 8) as at 31 March 2018 12,972 (88,124) (74,174) (5,413) 115,230 74,174

Increase / Decrease in Year 3,370 0 3,370 145 11,890 12,035

Restated Balance at 31 March 2018
carried forward 133,767 35,281 193,463 256,269 990,035 473,965

BSF PFI
Sinking Fund

Other Long
Term

Liabilities

Asset
Revaluations

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
People
Schools (3,604) (3,370)   -   -   (6,974)
Children's Services 71,386 -   -   (4,721)   66,665

Performance
Resources 9,417 -   -   9,417

Place
Housing & Comminuties 55,119 -   -   233   55,352
Regeneration & Growth 29,882 -   -   (2,918)   26,964
Cost of Services 129,689   (3,370)   -   (7,406)   118,913

(Gains) / Losses on the disposal of non current assets 8,281 (472)   7,809
Other Operating Expenditure 24,923 -   -   (472)   24,451

Interest payable and similar charges 33,392 (4,221)   29,171
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 46,899 -   (4,221)   -   42,678

(Surplus) / Deficit on Provision of Services (66,745)   (3,370)   (4,221)   (7,878)   (82,214)

(Surplus) / deficit on revaluation of non current assets (90,983) 64   (90,919)
Actuarial (gains) / losses on pension assets and (105,451) (105,451)

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (195,922) -   -   64   (195,858)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (262,667)   (3,370)   (4,221)   (7,814)   (278,072)

Restated
Balances at

31 March 2018

Balances as
Previously
Stated at

31 March 2018

Restatement (Note 7)

Restated Comprehensive Income & Expenditure
Statement

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Sandwell MBC 59 Statement of Accounts 2018/19

8. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations
This note details the adjustments that are made to the total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure recognised by the council
in the year in accordance with proper accounting practice to the resources that are specified by statutory provisions as being
available to the council to meet future Capital and Revenue expenditure.

2017/18

General
Fund

Balance

Housing
Revenue
Account

Capital
Receipts
Reserve

Major
Repairs
Reserve

Capital
Grants

Unapplied

Total
Usable

Reserves

Revaluation
Reserve

Capital
Adj

Account

Financial
Instruments

Adj A/C

Available
for Sale
Reserve

Pensions
Reserve

Accumulated
Absences
Account

Collection Fund
Adj A/C

Total
Unusable
Reserves

Total
Council

Reserves
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adjustments to the Revenue Resources
Amounts by which income and expenditure included in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement are
different from revenue for the year calculated in accordance
with statutory requirements:
Pensions costs (transferred to (or from) the Pensions
Reserve)

28,064 1,952 30,016 (30,016) (30,016)   -

Financial instruments (transferred to the Financial Instruments
Adjustments Account)

(58) (16) (74) 74 74   -

Council tax and NDR (transfers to or from Collection Fund) 4,818 4,818 (4,818) (4,818)   -
Holiday pay (transferred to the Accumulated Absences
Reserve)

914 (31) 883 (883) (883)   -

Equal pay settlements (transferred to the unequal Pay/Back
Pay Account)

   -   -   -

Reversal of entries included in the Surplus or Deficit on the
Provision of Services in relation to capital expenditure (these
items are charged to the Capital Adjustment Account):

(2,764) (30,148) (32,912) (5,413) 38,325 32,912   -

Total Adjustments to Revenue Resources 30,974 (28,243)   -   -   - 2,731 (5,413) 38,325 74   - (30,016) (883) (4,818) (2,731)   -

Adjustments between Revenue and Capital Resources

Transfer of non-current asset sale proceeds from revenue to
the Capital Receipts Reserve

(1,437) (15,465) 16,902   -   -   -

Administrative costs of non-current asset disposals (funded by
a contribution from the Capital Receipts Reserve)

   -   -   -

Payments to the Government Housing Receipts Pool (funded
by a transfer from the Capital Receipts Reserve)

2,697 (2,697)   -   -   -

Posting of HRA resources from revenue to the Major Repairs
Reserve

(14,184) 14,184   -   -   -

Statutory Provision for the repayment of debt (transfer from
the Capital Adjustment Account)

(16,456) (17,292) (33,748) 33,748 33,748   -

Capital expenditure financed from revenue balances (transfer
to the Capital Adjustment Account)

(2,806) (12,940) (15,746) 15,746 15,746   -

Total Adjustments between Revenue and Capital
Resources

(18,002) (59,881) 14,205 14,184   - (49,494)   - 49,494   -   -   -   -   - 49,494   -

   -
Adjustments to Capital Resources   -
Use of the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance capital
expenditure

(14,252) (14,252) 14,252 14,252   -

Use of the Major Repairs Reserve to finance capital
expenditure

(14,184) (14,184) 14,184 14,184   -

Application of capital grants to finance capital expenditure (12,005) (12,005) 12,005 12,005   -

Cash payments in relation to deferred capital receipts 13,030 13,030 (13,030) (13,030)   -

Total Adjustment to Capital Resources   -   - (14,252) (14,184) 1,025 (27,411)   - 27,411   -   -   -   -   - 27,411   -

Total Adjustments 12,972 (88,124) (47)   - 1,025 (74,174) (5,413) 115,230 74   - (30,016) (883) (4,818) 74,174   -

Usable Reserves

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Sandwell MBC 60 Statement of Accounts 2018/19

2018/19

General
Fund

Balance

Housing
Revenue
Account

Capital
Receipts
Reserve

Major
Repairs
Reserve

Capital
Grants

Unapplied

Total
Usable

Reserves

Revaluation
Reserve

Capital
Adj

Account

Financial
Instruments

Adj A/C

Available
for Sale
Reserve

Pensions
Reserve

Accumulated
Absences
Account

Collection Fund
Adj A/C

Total
Unusable
Reserves

Total
Council

Reserves
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adjustments to the Revenue Resources
Amounts by which income and expenditure included in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement are
different from revenue for the year calculated in accordance
with statutory requirements:
Pensions costs (transferred to (or from) the Pensions
Reserve)

37,841 1,984 39,825 (39,825) (39,825)   -

Financial instruments (transferred to the Financial Instruments
Adjustments Account)

(100) (16) (116) 116 116   -

Council tax and NDR (transfers to or from Collection Fund) (10,077) (10,077) 10,077 10,077   -

Holiday pay (transferred to the Accumulated Absences
Reserve)

(738) 45 (693) 693 693   -

Equal pay settlements (transferred to the unequal Pay/Back
Pay Account)

   -   -   -

Reversal of entries included in the Surplus or Deficit on the
Provision of Services in relation to capital expenditure (these
items are charged to the Capital Adjustment Account):

15,137 (30,490) (15,353) (6,810) 22,163 15,353   -

Total Adjustments to Revenue Resources 42,063 (28,477)   -   -   - 13,586 (6,810) 22,163 116   - (39,825) 693 10,077 (13,586)   -

Adjustments between Revenue and Capital Resources
Transfer of non-current asset sale proceeds from revenue to
the Capital Receipts Reserve

(1,610) (16,120) 17,730   -   -   -

Administrative costs of non-current asset disposals (funded by
a contribution from the Capital Receipts Reserve)

   -   -   -

Payments to the Government Housing Receipts Pool (funded
by a transfer from the Capital Receipts Reserve)

2,697 (2,697)   -   -   -

Posting of HRA resources from revenue to the Major Repairs
Reserve

(15,496) 15,496   -   -   -

Statutory Provision for the repayment of debt (transfer from
the Capital Adjustment Account)

(15,940) (14,495) (30,435) 30,435 30,435   -

Capital expenditure financed from revenue balances (transfer
to the Capital Adjustment Account)

(1,054) (836) (1,890) 1,890 1,890   -

Total Adjustments between Revenue and Capital
Resources

(15,907) (46,947) 15,033 15,496   - (32,325)   - 32,325   -   -   -   -   - 32,325   -

   -
Adjustments to Capital Resources   -
Use of the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance capital
expenditure

(6,628) (6,628) 6,628 6,628   -

Use of the Major Repairs Reserve to finance capital
expenditure

(15,496) (15,496) 15,496 15,496   -

Application of capital grants to finance capital expenditure (9,814) (9,814) 9,814 9,814   -

Cash payments in relation to deferred capital receipts 19,672 19,672 (19,672) (19,672)   -

Total Adjustment to Capital Resources   -   - (6,628) (15,496) 9,858 (12,266)   - 12,266   -   -   -   -   - 12,266   -

Total Adjustments 26,156 (75,424) 8,405   - 9,858 (31,005) (6,810) 66,754 116   - (39,825) 693 10,077 31,005   -

Usable Reserves

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Sandwell MBC 61 Statement of Accounts 2018/19

9. Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves
This note sets out the amounts set aside from the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balances in earmarked reserves
to provide financing for future expenditure and the amounts posted back from earmarked reserves to meet General Fund and HRA
expenditure in 2018/19. The balances ring fenced for schools are also included below.

Balance as
at 1 April

2017

Transfers
Out 2017/18

Transfers In
2017/18

Restated
(Note 7)

Restated
Balance as